

Nos. 14-1597 & 14-1598 (Consolidated)

**United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit**

No. 14-1597

TOWN OF BARNSTABLE

Plaintiff - Appellant

HYANNIS MARINA, INC.; MARJON PRINT AND FRAME SHOP LTD.; THE
KELLER COMPANY, INC.; ALLIANCE TO PROTECT NANTUCKET SOUND;
SANDRA P. TAYLOR; JAMIE REGAN Plaintiffs

v.

ANN BERWICK, in her official capacity as Chair of the Massachusetts Department
of Public Utilities; JOLETTE A. WESTBROOK, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities; KATE
McKEEVER, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Massachusetts
Department of Public Utilities; MARK SYLVIA, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of Energy Resources; CAPE
WIND ASSOCIATES, LLC; NSTAR ELECTRIC COMPANY

Defendants - Appellees

No. 14-1598

HYANNIS MARINA, INC.; JAMIE REGAN; ALLIANCE TO PROTECT
NANTUCKET SOUND

Plaintiffs - Appellants

MARJON PRINT AND FRAME SHOP LTD.; THE KELLER COMPANY, INC.;
SANDRA P. TAYLOR; TOWN OF BARNSTABLE Plaintiffs

v.

ANN BERWICK, in her official capacity as Chair of the Massachusetts Department
of Public Utilities; JOLETTE A. WESTBROOK, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities; KATE
McKEEVER, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Massachusetts
Department of Public Utilities; MARK SYLVIA, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of Energy Resources; CAPE WIND
ASSOCIATES, LLC; NSTAR ELECTRIC COMPANY

Defendants - Appellees

(Continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the Final Judgment of the United States District Court for
the District of Massachusetts, No. 1:14-cv-10148-RGS

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
CAPE WIND ASSOCIATES, LLC

David S. Rosenzweig
Erika J. Hafner
Michael J. Koehler
Keegan Werlin LLP
265 Franklin Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02110-3113
Tel: (617) 951-1400
Email: drosen@keeganwerlin.com

Geraldine E. Edens
Christopher Marraro
Baker & Hostetler LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 861-1600
Email: gedens@bakerlaw.com
cmarraro@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Cape Wind Associates, LLC

Table of Contents

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Background	1
II. Litigation History Relating to Cape Wind	5
III. The DPU Proceedings and the Independent Roles of FERC, DPU and DOER.....	9
A. The Respective Roles of FERC, DPU and DOER.....	9
B. DPU’s Approval of the NSTAR Merger (D.P.U. 10-170)	12
C. DPU Approval of the NSTAR-Cape Wind MOU (D.P.U. 12-19)	13
D. DPU Approval of the NSTAR-Cape Wind PPA (D.P.U. 12-30)	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	21
I. Standard of Review	21
II. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing to Pursue Their Claims.	22
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Injury-in-Fact Because Their Alleged Injury of Higher Electricity Rates Is Speculative and Common to all NSTAR Customers.....	23
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate a “Causal Connection” Between Their Alleged Injury of Higher Electric Rates and DOER’s Alleged Wrongdoing.....	29
C. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Are Not Redressable by the Court.	31
III. The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred by the Commonwealth’s Sovereign Immunity.	32
A. The Complaint Does Not Allege an Ongoing Violation of Federal Law.....	33

B. The Relief Plaintiffs Seek Is Retrospective.	36
IV. The Court Can and Should Consider Alternative Grounds for Dismissal.	41
V. Plaintiffs Cannot As a Matter of Law State a Claim for Preemption.	44
A. NSTAR Acted Voluntarily in Electing to Contract With Cape Wind.	45
B. DOER Lacks Authority to Compel Any Action by NSTAR.	47
C. Neither DOER nor DPU Set a Wholesale Rate in Contravention of Federal Law.	49
D. FERC Has Already Validated DPU’s Section 83 PPA Review Process.	50
E. Plaintiffs’ Reliance on <i>Nazarian</i> Is Misplaced.	51
VI. Plaintiffs Are Not Within the Class of Persons Protected by the Dormant Commerce Clause.	53
A. Plaintiffs’ Asserted Injury Is Not Within the Zone of Interests that the Commerce Clause Protects.	54
B. Plaintiffs’ Alleged “Injury” Is Not Proximately Caused by any Alleged Violation of the Commerce Clause.	56
CONCLUSION.....	58

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs., Ltd. v. Shannon</i> , 549 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 2008).....	48
<i>Alberty-Velez v. Corp. de P.R. Para La Difusion Publica</i> , 361 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	42
<i>Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers v. Gwadosky</i> , 430 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005).....	56
<i>Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. Dep’t of Pub. Utils.</i> , 959 N.E.2d 413 (Mass. 2011).....	passim
<i>Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. United States Department of the Army</i> , 398 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	48
<i>Baez v. Connelly</i> , 478 Fed. Appx. 674 (1st Cir. 2012).....	43
<i>Bagheri v. Galligan</i> , 160 Fed. Appx. 4 (1st Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Ben Oehrleins & Sons & Daughter, Inc. v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 115 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1997).....	55, 56
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	23
<i>Blum v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 2014)	21, 46
<i>Citizens for an Orderly Energy Policy, Inc. v. Suffolk Cnty.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 1084 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)	25
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	27
<i>Coggeshall v. Mass. Bd. of Registration of Psychologists</i> , 604 F.3d 658 (1st Cir. 2010).....	21, 40
<i>Commonwealth Elec. Co. v. Dep’t of Pub. Utils.</i> , 491 N.E.2d 1035 (Mass. 1986), cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1036 (1987)	11
<i>Conn. Light & Power Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 324 U.S. 515 (1945).....	45
<i>Cotter v. Mass. Ass’n of Minority Law Enforcement Officers</i> , 219 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2000).....	26

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....24

DeAndrade v. Trans Union LLC, 523 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2008).....42

Dennis v. Higgins, 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....54

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen, 541 U.S. 752 (2004)29

Doe v. Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory, 131 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 1997).....38

Elliot v. Hinds, 786 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1986)38

Entergy Louisiana, Inc. v. Louisiana Public Service Commission, 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....35

Ernst & Young v. Depositors Econ. Prot. Corp., 45 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 1995).....28

Ernst v. Rising, 427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005).....44

Fed. Maritime Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth., 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....40

Gary v. McDonald, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65819 (D. Mass., May 13, 2014)..... 35, 46

General Motors Corp. v. Tracy, 519 U.S. 278 (1997)..... 54, 55

Green v. Mansour, 474 U.S. 64 (1985)36

Haley v. City of Boston, 657 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011)42

Houlton Citizens’ Coal. v. Town of Houlton, 175 F.3d 178 (1st Cir. 1999)55

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho, 521 U.S. 261 (1997)18

Individuals for Responsible Gov’t, Inc. v. Washoe Cnty., 110 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1997).....55

Kowalski v. Tesmer, 543 U.S. 125 (2004)57

Lance v. Coffman, 549 U.S. 437 (2007)23

Lane v. Holder, 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)55

Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)..... 53, 54

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) passim

Massachusetts v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923)25

Members of Jamestown Sch. Comm. v. Schmidt, 699 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983).....24

Mills v. Harmon Law Offices, P.C., 344 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003).....44

Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.,
554 U.S. 527 (2008) 19, 45

Muirhead v. Meacham, 427 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2005)40

N.Y. State Dairy Foods, Inc. v. Northeast Dairy Compact Comm’n, 198 F.3d 1 (1st
Cir. 1999).....57

Nantahala Power and Light Co. v. Thornburg, 476 U.S. 953 (1986)..... 36, 39

Narragansett Electric Co. v. Burke, 381 A.2d 1358 (R.I. 1977).....39

Negron-Almeda v. Santiago, 579 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2009) 38, 39

Neverson v. Farquharson, 366 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 19, 42

New York v. FERC, 535 U.S. 1 (2002)10

Northern Laramie Range Alliance v. FERC, 733 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 2013)32

Papasan v. Allain, 478 U.S. 265 (1986)36

PEER et al. v. Beaudreau, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, No. 10-1067 *et al.*, 2014 WL
985394 (D.D.C. Mar. 14, 2014)8

Pike Cnty. Light & Power Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 465 A.2d 735 (Pa.
Commw. Ct. 1983) 10, 20, 49, 50

PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Hanna, 977 F. Supp. 2d 372 (D. N.J. 2013), *aff’d*, *PPL
EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon*, Case No. 13-4330 (3d Cir. 2014)52

PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian, 974 F. Supp. 2d. 790 (D. Md. 2013), *aff’d*, 753
F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014).....51, 52

Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Patch, 173 F.R.D. 17 (D.N.H. 1997)26

Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal. v. FERC, 900 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....45

Public Service Company of New Hampshire v. Patch, 136 F.3d 197 (1st Cir.
1998)..... 25, 28

Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc., 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....18

Republic of Paraguay v. Allen, 134 F.3d 622 (4th Cir. 1998).....37

Sanchez ex rel. D.R.S. v. United States, 671 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2012).....44

Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm., 669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 22, 33

Sea Shore Corp. v. Sullivan, 158 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 1998)27

Selevan v. New York Thruway Authority, 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009).....24

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....40

Starlight Sugar, Inc. v. Soto, 253 F.3d 137 (1st Cir. 2001).....54

Town of Barnstable v. FAA, 740 F.3d 681 (D.C. Cir. 2014)29

Tyler v. Massachusetts, 981 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D. Mass. 2013)41

United States v. Michigan, No. 77-71100, 2006 WL 1374471 (E.D. Mich. May 18, 2006).....24

Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart, 131 S.Ct. 1632 (2011).....40

Vaqueria Tres Monjitas v. Pagan, 748 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2014)40

Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry, 587 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2009).....39

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md., 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....18

Wash. Legal Found. v. Mass. Bar Found., 993 F.2d 962 (1st Cir. 1993)23

Whalen v. Mass. Trial Court, 397 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2005).....36

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824(a)10

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....9

16 U.S.C. § 824d..... 28, 49

16 U.S.C. § 824e 28, 49

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	44
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4, 5
G.L. c. 164, § 76.....	11
G.L. c. 164, § 94.....	11
G.L. c. 164, § 96.....	11, 12, 13, 15
G.L. c. 25A, § 6(2)	11, 12, 48
St. 2008, c. 169, § 83.....	passim

Other Authorities

<i>Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. Department of Public Utilities</i> , No. SJ-2012-0171 (filed April 23, 2012; dismissed January 8, 2013).....	14
<i>California Public Utilities Commission et al.</i> , Order Denying Rehearing, 134 FERC ¶ 61,044, at ¶ 30 (2011)	20, 49
<i>Californians for Renewable Energy, Inc. (CARE) & Barbara Durkin v. Nat’l Grid, Cape Wind & DPU</i> , Order Dismissing Complaint, 137 FERC ¶ 61,113, at ¶ 1 (2011), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,117	7, 20, 51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	25
